International Developed Equity %16.00 %6.96
Emerging Markets Equity %4.00 %9.28
High Yield Bonds %1.00 %3.65
Bank Loans %1.00 %2.96
Growth Oriented Abs. Return %3.00 %4.97
Private Equity %9.00 %8.70
Private Credit/Private Debt %4.00 %5.10
Core/Core Plus Bonds %10.00 %1.06
Global Bonds %3.00 %0.07
U.S. Treasury %5.00 %0.16
Diversifying Abs. Return %7.00 %3.04
Private Real Estate %7.00 %4.37
Private Assets %7.00 %7.74
Commodities %2.00 %3.76

Total Portfolio %100.00

101

COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO
NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2019

(amounts expressed in thousands)

Sensitivity of the Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate – The following presents the County, Carmichael, Mission Oaks,
Sunrise, and First 5 Commission's proportionate share of the net pension liability, calculated using the discount rate for each, as well as what proportionate share of the
net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage point lower or 1-percentage point higher than the current rate:

Net Pension Liability County Carmichael Mission Oaks Sunrise Total

Component
Unit

First 5
Commission

1% Decrease (6.00%) $3,099,884 4,894 5,208 10,829 3,120,815 3,279
Current Discount Rate (7.00%) 1,721,818 2,718 2,893 6,015 1,733,444 1,821
1% increase (8.00%) 596,152 941 1,002 2,083 600,178 631

Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position – Detailed information about the pension plan’s fiduciary net position is available in the separately issued SCERS financial reports
available on their website http://www.SCERS.org.

NOTE 15 - POSTEMPLOYMENT HEALTH CARE BENEFITS
Plan Description:  The County participates in a single-employer plan and has established a Retiree Healthcare Plan (HC Plan), which does not issue a publicly available
report. In December 2016 and September 2017, the Board of Supervisors approved the Retiree Medical and Dental Insurance Program Administrative Policy for
calendar years 2017 and 2018, respectively.  The County provides access to group medical insurance and dental insurance, medical and dental offset payments to a

[…]

Benefit payments (5,722) (7) (9) (3) (5,741) (328) (6,069) (7)

Net changes 7,935 7 5 28 7,975 333 8,308 4

Balance at June 30, 2019 $ 167,912 163 107 171 168,353 9,069 177,422 182

Sensitivity of the Total OPEB liability to changes in the discount rate – The following presents the total OPEB liability of the County if it were calculated using a
discount rate that is one percentage point lower or one percentage point higher than the current rate, for measurement period ended June 30, 2018.

Total OPEB Liability County Carmichael Mission Oaks Sunrise Total

Component
Unit First 5
Commission

1% decrease (2.87%) $ 193,142 172 111 182 193,607 196
Current discount rate (3.87%) $ 176,981 163 107 171 177,422 182
1% increase (4.87%) $ 162,448 154 102 160 162,864 169

Sensitivity of the Total OPEB liability to Changes in the Health Care Cost Trend Rate – The following presents the total OPEB liability of the County, as well as what
the County’s total OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using healthcare cost trend rates that are one percentage point lower or one percentage point higher than
the current healthcare cost trend rates.

County Carmichael Mission Oaks Sunrise Total

Component
Unit First 5
Commission

1% Decrease (6.5% decreasing to 3.0% in 2076) $ 159,784 147 98 151 160,180 161
Current rate (7.5% decreasing to 4.0% in 2076) $ 176,981 163 107 171 177,422 182
1% increasing (8.5% decreasing to 5.0% in 2076) $ 197,172 181 117 195 197,665 207

104

COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO
NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2019

(amounts expressed in thousands)

OPEB Expenses and Deferred Outflows/Inflows of Resources Related to OPEB:
For the fiscal year ended June 30, 2019, the County recognized OPEB expense of $16,433 and the First 5 Commission recognized OPEB expense of $18. As of June 30,
2019, the County reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB from the following sources:

Deferred Outflows of Resources

Governmental Activities

County Carmichael
Mission

Oaks Sunrise Total

Business-
type

Activities Total

Component
Unit First 5